PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT								
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	lame	Execution Date				
Hyperion Solutions (Corporation			02/02/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Oracle Interna	ational	Corporation					
Street Address:	500 Oracle Pa	arkway	,					
City:	Redwood Sho	ores						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	۱						
Postal Code:	94065							
PROPERTY NUMBE]				
Property 7	Property Type Number							
Application Number	Application Number: 10692525							
Application Number: 10692525 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 690								
Fax Number:	(415)576	6-0300			Q			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00			
Phone: Email:	415-576 cmckinle		patricktownsend.com					
Email: cmckinley@kilpatricktownsend.com Correspondent Name: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP								
Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor								
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 021756-075900US								
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ernest L. Ellenberger								
Total Attachments: 4 source=021756_075900US_assignment#page1.tif source=021756_075900US_assignment#page2.tif source=021756_075900US_assignment#page3.tif source=021756_075900US_assignment#page4.tif								

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

By virtue of an IP Transfer Agreement entered into as of August 26, 2010 by and among: Hyperion Solutions Corporation ("HSC" - hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), formerly a Delaware corporation with its place of business at 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, California 94065; Oracle Systems Corporation ("OSC"), a Delaware corporation and whollyowned subsidiary of Oracle Corporation ("Oracle"), a Delaware corporation, with its place of business at 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, California 94065; Oracle Global Holdings, Inc. ("OGH"), a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Oracle; and Oracle International Corporation ("OIC" – hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a California corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Oracle, certain steps were effected in a series of transactions for the reorganization of the domestic and international operations of Oracle and its subsidiaries, which transactions included: (i) the merger of HSC with and into OSC, with OSC as the surviving entity; and (ii) the assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery by HSC to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, HSC's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under all its inventions, patents and pending applications including the issued patents and provisional and nonprovisional patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A.

NOW THEREFORE, for the avoidance of doubt and for good and valuable consideration, **OSC**, as successor-in-interest to **HSC**, confirms the previous assignment and transfer by **HSC** to **Assignee**, and hereby does assign and transfer to **Assignee**, **HSC's** entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the issued patents and provisional and nonprovisional patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A, as well as any divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention, together with the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement of any such patents.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to **Assignee**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of these agreements.

1 of 5

	IN V	VITI	NE:	SS WI	HEREOF, O	racle Syste	ms Corpo	oratio	on ha	as cai	used this	instrument	to :
be	<i>•</i>	•	а	•	authorized	corporate	officer,	as	of	this	2nd	day	of
	Hedr	uany			, 201 <u>1</u>								

Oracle Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation and successor-in-interest to Hyperion Solutions Corporation //					
By:	CITA				
Name:	Christopher Ing				
Title:	Vice President and Assistant Secretary				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oracle International Corporation has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer, as of this 2μ day of ______, 201_.

Oracle International Corporation, a California						
corporation						
Ву:						
Name: Thomas J. Angioletti						

Title: Senior Vice President, Intellectual Property

Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Attorney Docket No.	Country
09/845057	04/27/2001	7266821	09/04/2007	021756-046400US	United States
60/200090	04/27/2000			021756-046401US	United States
11/838071	08/13/2007			021756-046410US	United States
09/844715	04/27/2001	6832263	12/14/2004	021756-046500US	United States
09/845030	04/27/2001	6643661	11/04/2003	021756-046600US	United States
09/837114	04/17/2001	6662174	12/09/2003	021756-046700US	United States
60/199975	04/27/2000			021756-046701US	United States
09/844483	04/27/2001	7072897	07/04/2006	021756-046710US	United States
09/844488	04/27/2001	6732115	05/04/2004	021756-046720US	United States
09/844680	04/27/2001	6748394	06/08/2004	021756-046730US	United States
09/844700	04/27/2001	6941311	09/06/2005	021756-046740US	United States
09/844706	04/27/2001	7080090	07/18/2006	021756-046750US	United States
09/844717	04/27/2001	7167859	01/23/2007	021756-046760US	United States
10/731773	12/08/2003	7031953	04/18/2006	021756-046770US	United States
11/347468	02/03/2006			021756-046771US	United States
08/320635	10/11/1994			021756-054100US	United States
08/772830	12/24/1996	5915257	06/22/1999	021756-054110US	United States
09/109552	07/02/1998	6321241	11/20/2001	021756-054111US	United States
10/692525	10/24/2003			021756-075900US	United States
11/332536	01/13/2006	7584202	09/01/2009	021756-076000US	United States
16952/88	06/01/1988	1004202	00/01/2000	021756-076100AU	Australia
88305017.1	06/01/1988	P3855468.2-08	08/14/1996	021756-076100DE	Germany
88305017.1	06/01/1988	0294187	08/14/1996	021756-076100EP	Europe
88305017.1	06/01/1988	0294187	08/14/1996	021756-076100ER	France
88305017.1	06/01/1988	0294187	08/14/1996	021756-076100GB	Great Britain
98104625.8	06/01/1988	HK1005477	01/08/1999	021756-076100HK	Hong Kong
07/055823	06/01/1987	4989141	01/29/1991	021756-076100US	United States
07/480701	02/15/1990	5189608	02/23/1993	021756-076110US	United States
	08/23/2005	5109000	02/23/1993	021756-076200US	United States
11/211070	08/28/1990	5095429	03/10/1992	021756-076300US	United States
07/574407	06/16/1990	5095429	03/10/1992	021756-076400CA	Canada
2240747				021756-076400EP	Europe
98650037.9	06/22/1998	6207405	05/20/2002	021756-076400US	United States
09/089693	06/03/1998	6397195	05/28/2002		United States
60/051039	06/27/1997			021756-076401US	
39715/93	03/30/1993	0400000	05/04/0000	021756-076500AU	Australia
2136300	03/30/1993	2136300	05/21/2002	021756-076500CA	Canada
93909218.5	03/30/1993	DE 69326808T2	09/29/1999	021756-076500DE	Germany
093909218.5	03/30/1993	0635149	09/29/1999	021756-076500EP	Europe
093909218.5	03/30/1993	0635149	09/29/1999	021756-076500ES	Spain
093909218.5	03/30/1993	0635149	09/29/1999	021756-076500FR	France
093909218.5	03/30/1993	0635149	09/29/1999	021756-076500GB	Great Britain
93909218.5	03/30/1993	0635149	09/29/1999	021756-076500IT	Italy
07/860443	03/30/1992	5359724	10/25/1994	021756-076500US	United States
09/718435	11/22/2000	6772408	08/03/2004	021756-076600US	United States
10/007619	11/07/2001	6976015	12/13/2005	021756-076700US	United States
10/295593	11/14/2002	7024417	04/04/2006	021756-076800US	United States
P000106614	12/13/2000			021756-076900AR	Argentina
PCT/US0000/033360	12/07/2000			021756-076900PC	PCT
89126620	01/02/2001	166445	03/20/2003	021756-076900TW	Taiwan
09/460536	12/13/1999	6405208	06/11/2002	021756-076900US	United States
01941867.2	05/31/2001			021756-077000EP	Europe
PCT/US2001/017998	05/31/2001			021756-077000PC	РСТ
09/586682	06/01/2000	6594672	07/15/2003	021756-077000US	United States
228700				021756-077100CA	Canada
99308284.1	10/20/1999			021756-077100EP	Europe
09/178059	10/26/1998	6317750	11/13/2001	021756-077100US	United States
10/863313	06/07/2004	7392242	06/24/2008	021756-077200US	United States
60/548198	02/27/2004			021756-077201US	United States
12/143977	06/23/2008			021756-077210US	United States

10/233053	08/30/2002	7324991	01/29/2008	021756-077300US	United States
10/863870	06/07/2004	7467127	12/16/2008	021756-077400US	United States
60/548197	02/27/2004			021756-077401US	United States
10/101664	03/19/2002	7028046	04/11/2006	021756-077500US	United States
11/343411	01/30/2006	7716172	05/11/2010	021756-077510US	United States
10/809056	03/25/2004	7305419	12/04/2007	021756-077600US	United States
60/457185	03/25/2003			021756-077601US	United States
11/929786	10/30/2007			021756-077610US	United States
10/448719	05/29/2003			021756-077700US	United States
11/868931	10/08/2007	7818305	10/19/2010	021756-077710US	United States
10/729279	12/04/2003	7337163	02/26/2008	021756-077800US	United States
10/756641	01/12/2004	7272609	09/18/2007	021756-077900US	United States
11/893610	08/15/2007			021756-077910US	United States
11/081121	03/15/2005	7797320	09/14/2010	021756-078000US	United States
11/083060	03/16/2005	7631005	12/08/2009	021756-078010US	United States
11/354348	02/14/2006	7606835	10/20/2009	021756-078800US	United States

63114140 v1

PATENT REEL: 025752 FRAME: 0878

4 of 5

RECORDED: 02/07/2011